





ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/HLK 32/2020 Complainant/ Appellant : Foriz Uddin Laskar

Respondent : SPIO of Office of Block Elementary Education

Officer, Hailakandi

Date of Hearing : 9-11-2020

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout, IPS(Retd)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 9-11-2020

1. The petitioner Foriz Uddin Laskar is present.

- 2. The Public Authority to be represented by SPIO of the Office of Block Elementary Education Officer, Hailakandi is absent. However he has sent a written statement dated 3.11.2020 which is taken into records. In the written statement it is mentioned that the Dealing Assistant was negligent in not putting up the application and now misplaced the application. He further mentioned that they will be able to provide the information to question no. 1 partly but for that they need 3 weeks time. He also stated that RTI applicant is problematic RTI activist and his intention is not honest.
- 3. In light of the above, the Commission opines that administrative problem of Office of BEEO should not be brought at this Commission. The Office of the BEEO should conduct a detailed enquiry into the negligence of the Dealing Assistant and take necessary action with intimation in affidavit form to this Commission within 1month.
- 4. The SPIO of Office of BEEO also stated that many RTI petitions are submitted by the present appellant and he is a regular RTI Activist. The BEEO is asked to submit in affidavit in details of RTI petitions filed by the appellant in 2019 and 2020 till date.
- Since, the SPIO of BEEO has not submitted a proper reply before the Commission he should not have prayed for exemption from the meeting, the Commission directs the SPIO to personally appear in the next date of hearing with affidavit.
- Fix another date of hearing.

Sd/-Dr. A.P.Rout

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. Secretary of Elementary Education, Assam for information.
- 2. SPIO of the Office of Block Elementary Education Officer, Hailakandi for information. He is requested to remain present in the next date of hearing as ordered above.
- 3. The petitioner Foriz Uddin Laskar, S/O Lt. Arrjumond Ali, Vill. & P.O. Kanchanpur-II, Dist.- Hailakandi, Pin.-788152 for information. He is requested to remain present in the next date of hearing.
- 4. Computer section for uploading in the website
- 5. Office File
- 6. Order Book

Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission

Dated: 9-11-2020